• for the year ended December 31, 2022, a charge to record a valuation allowance related to U.S. foreign tax credits $12, a benefit to release a valuation allowance related to an interest
carryforward tax attribute in the U.K. ($6), an excess benefit for stock compensation ($6), a benefit related to a tax depreciation accounting method change ($5), and a benefit related to
prior year foreign earnings distributed ($3); and

• for the year ended December 31, 2023, a charge for a tax reserve established in France $20, a benefit to release a valuation allowance related to U.S. foreign tax credits ($14), an excess
benefit for stock compensation ($9), a benefit to release a valuation allowance related to U.S. state tax losses and tax credits ($2), a benefit to revalue deferred taxes for changes to
apportioned U.S. state tax rates ($2), and a net benefit for other small items ($2).

($ in millions) Quarter ended December 31, 2023 Year ended December 31, 2022 Year ended December 31, 2023
Effective tax

rate, as
reported

Special
items(1)(3)

Operational
tax rate, as

adjusted

Effective tax
rate, as

reported
Special

items(1)(2)(3)

Operational
tax rate, as

adjusted

Effective tax
rate, as

reported
Special

items(1)(2)(3)

Operational
tax rate, as

adjusted
Income before income taxes $270 $5 $275 $606 $159 $765 $975 $10 $985

Provision for income taxes $34 $23 $57 $137 $35 $172 $210 $9 $219

Tax rate 12.6% 20.7% 22.6% 22.5% 21.5% 22.2%

19

Calculation of Segment Information

($ in millions) Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 FY 2022 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023 FY 2023

Engine Products
Third-party sales $ 631 $ 652 $ 683 $ 732 $ 2,698 $ 795 $ 821 $ 798 $ 852 $ 3,266

Inter-segment sales $ 1 $ 1 $ 1 $ 1 $ 4 $ 2 $ 5 $ 5 $ 1 $ 13

Provision for depreciation and amortization $ 31 $ 31 $ 31 $ 32 $ 125 $ 32 $ 32 $ 33 $ 33 $ 130

Segment Adjusted EBITDA $ 173 $ 179 $ 186 $ 191 $ 729 $ 212 $ 223 $ 219 $ 233 $ 887

Segment Adjusted EBITDA Margin 27.4 % 27.5 % 27.2 % 26.1 % 27.0 % 26.7 % 27.2 % 27.4 % 27.3 % 27.2 %

Depreciation and amortization % of Revenue 4.9 % 4.8 % 4.5 % 4.4 % 4.6 % 4.0 % 3.9 % 4.1 % 3.9 % 4.0 %

Restructuring and other charges (credits) $ 3 $ 4 $ 2 $ 20 $ 29 $ — $ (1) $ — $ (1) $ (2)

Capital expenditures $ 27 $ 24 $ 23 $ 20 $ 94 $ 33 $ 21 $ 30 $ 28 $ 112

Fastening Systems
Third-party sales $ 264 $ 277 $ 291 $ 285 $ 1,117 $ 312 $ 329 $ 348 $ 360 $ 1,349

Provision for depreciation and amortization $ 12 $ 11 $ 11 $ 11 $ 45 $ 11 $ 12 $ 12 $ 11 $ 46

Segment Adjusted EBITDA $ 56 $ 56 $ 64 $ 58 $ 234 $ 58 $ 64 $ 76 $ 80 $ 278

Segment Adjusted EBITDA Margin 21.2 % 20.2 % 22.0 % 20.4 % 20.9 % 18.6 % 19.5 % 21.8 % 22.2 % 20.6 %

Depreciation and amortization % of Revenue 4.5 % 4.0 % 3.8 % 3.9 % 4.0 % 3.5 % 3.6 % 3.4 % 3.1 % 3.4 %

Restructuring and other (credits) charges $ (3) $ — $ — $ 11 $ 8 $ — $ — $ 1 $ — $ 1

Capital expenditures $ 15 $ 8 $ 7 $ 9 $ 39 $ 9 $ 5 $ 9 $ 8 $ 31

20

Calculation of Segment Information (continued)

($ in millions) Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 FY 2022 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023 FY 2023